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1. COMMENT:  [From Spreadsheet]  INSERT Original Comment Here:
	ID
	Commenter
	Clause
	Pg
	Ln
	Type
	Comment
	Suggested Remedy
	Recommended Resolution

	2
	Roebuck, Randy
	5.3.1
	3
	32
	E
	Data confidentiality (not used when dot11OCBEnabled is true) is not discussed (unlike a or b) in the requirements section or listed as PIC.
	Add "Data Confidentiality" explaination in the appropiate section. 


	Accepted in principle – “Data Confidentiality” provides the security of a WLAN up to the level of security implicit in wired LAN. In the P802.11p amendment, security services are outside the scope of 802.11 and are performed in layers above the MAC sublayer. See proposed text change below.

	3
	Malarky, Alastair
	7.1.3.3.3
	4
	32
	E
	The order of the sentences in this last paragraph of 7.1.3.3.3 is a bit awkward.  It seems incorrect to specify  a specific use of wildcard BSSID and then make the general statement using the word "elsewhere" which excludes the previous sentence.
	recommend changing last paragraph to read "The value of all 1s is used to indicate the wildcard BSSID. The wildcard value shall not be used in the BSSID field except where explicitly permitted in this standard. When dot11OCBEnabled is true, the wildcard value shall be used in the BSSID field."


	Accepted per Suggested Remedy.

	4
	Roebuck, Randy
	7.1.3.5.1
	4
	41
	E
	PIC needs to be added for "No tracffic streams when dot11OCBEnabled is true"
	Change from "..., traffic streams are not used …"  to "…., traffic streams shall not be used …".  Add PIC QP8.


	Denied – It has been understood that there should not be any “shall” in Clause 7.  The 802.11 WG is currently working on removing them from the current text.  There seems to be no requirement to change the text and add a PICS.

	5
	Malarky, Alastair
	7.2.2
	5
	10
	E
	The Address field contains, not carries, the value (see previous sentence in paragraph).
	Replace "or that it carries" with "or that it contains"


	Accepted per Suggested Remedy.

	7
	Roebuck, Randy
	7.2.3.14
	5
	48
	E
	Time Advertisement element in table 7-18a is different order than 10.3.51.1.2 service primitive.
	Frame format needs to have consisent ordering with primitives


	Counter – Table 7-18a identifies the IEs 
that may be included 
in the Timing 
Advertisement frame
and their proper order.
That frame is to be

transmitted on the 

“air interface”.  
On the other hand, 

10.3.51.1.2 specifies

the parameter passed

between the SME and

the LME.  This

abstract operation

is internal to the STA 

and it is 
implementation

dependent.  The

parameters are only

loosly associated

with the frame’s IEs 

and ordering is not

required.

It is the responsibility

of the implementation

to “translate” the

parameters to IE

content. While not required the order in the primitives will be reordered to track those in the frame format.

	8
	Roebuck, Randy
	7.2.3.14
	5
	49
	E
	Table 7-18a does not include "RCPI & Source MAC Address" in its format as shown in the receiving indication.
	Add "RCPI & Source MAC Address" line between Power constraint and Extended Capabilities.


	Denied – First, RCPI
and Source MAC 

Address are NOT 

IEs; they are 

parameters and 

cannot be

included in the

Timing Advertisement

frame.  Second, these

parameters are related

to the receiver; not

transmitter. 

Parameters are 

forwarded

From the receiver

MLME to SME via

MLME-TIMING_

ADVERTISEMENT.

Indication (see

10.3.51.3.2)  when a 

Timing Advertisement

frame is RECEIVED.

	9
	Malarky, Alastair
	7.3.2
	6
	40
	E
	"Ids" is incorrect in Table 7-26 title.  It should be "IDs".
	As per comment


	Accepted per Suggested Remedy.

	12
	Ecclesine, Peter
	7.3.2.26
	7
	4
	ER
	After making the change, the text has an extra space befor "j": "The length of the vendor specific content is n- j octets"
	Fix text


	Accepted per Suggested Remedy.

	15
	Chaplin, Clint
	9.9.1.2
	10
	25
	E
	"Insert the following text at the end the second paragraph of 9.9.1.2 after NOTE 3:"  missing "of"
	"Insert the following text at the end of the second paragraph of 9.9.1.2 after NOTE 3:"


	Accepted per Suggested Remedy.

	16
	Roebuck, Randy
	10.3.51.1.2
	14
	44
	E
	Time Advertisement element comes in different order than shown in Table 7-18a.
	Primitive needs to be consisent with the frame format.


	Counter – This comment is related to CID# 7.  The same
Explanation applies for CID# 16. While not required the order in the primitives will be reordered to track those in the frame format. 

	17
	Roebuck, Randy
	10.3.51.3.2
	16
	37
	E
	Time Advertisement element comes in different order than shown in Table 7-18a.
	Primitive needs to be consisent with the frame format.


	Counter – This comment is related to CID# 7.  The same

Explanation applies for CID# 17. While not required the order in the primitives will be reordered to track those in the frame format.

	22
	Chaplin, Clint
	11.20
	18
	18
	E
	"subtype Action and Timing Advertisement"
	"subtypes Action and Timing Advertisement"


	Accepted per Suggested Remedy.

	28
	Roebuck, Randy
	A.4.4.1
	21
	34
	E
	Add "No association" to PIC PC1.1a and modify references that do not exist any more.
	Change title to "No Authenication or Association State".  Delete 5.7.6, 5.7.7 & 8.1 references and replace with 5.2.10, 5.3.1 & 11.3.


	Accepted as per Suggested Remedy


2. Background

This submission proposes the resolutions for Editorial Comments”
3. Recommended Resolution of the Comments:

Proposed change of text in green and deletion in yellow
CID# 2

5.2.10 STA transmission of data frames outside the context of a BSS

Change the text in the second paragraph of 5.2.10 as follows:
When dot11OCBEnabled is true a data frame can be sent to either an individual or a group destination MAC address. This type of communication is only possible between STAs that are able to communicate directly over the wireless medium. It allows immediate communication, avoiding the latency associated with establishing a BSS. When dot11OCBEnabled is true a STA is not a member of a BSS and it does not utilize the 802.11 authentication, or association, or data confidentiality services. This capability is particularly well-suited for use in rapidly varying communication environments such as those involving mobile STAs where the interval over which the communication exchanges take place may be of very short-duration (e.g., on the order of tens or hundreds of milliseconds). Since 802.11 MAC sublayer authentication services are not used when dot11OCBEnabled is true, any required authentication services would be provided by the station management entity (SME) or by applications outside of the MAC sublayer. STAs that do not have the MIB variable dot11OCBEnabled defined operate as if dot11OCBEnabled is false.
CID# 3

7.1.3.3.3 BSSID field

Change the last paragraph of 7.1.3.3.3 to:
The value of all 1s is used to indicate the wildcard BSSID. A wildcard BSSID The wildcard value shall not be used in the BSSID field except where explicitely permitted in this standard. When dot11OCBEnabled is true, the wildcard value shall be used in the BSSID field. The wildcard value shall not be used in the BSSID field except for management frames of subtype probe request and of subtype Action with Category Public. where explicitly permitted elsewhere in this standard.
CID# 5
7.2.2 Data frames

Change the statements immediately following Table 7-7 as shown:
A STA uses the contents of the Address 1 field to perform address matching for receive decisions. In cases where the Address 1 field contains a group address, the BSSID also is validated to ensure either that the broadcast or multicast originated from a STA in the BSS of which the receiving STA is a member, or that it carries or that it contains the wildcard BSSID value, indicating a data frame sent outside the context of a BSS (dot11OCBEnabled is true in the transmitting STA).
CID# 9
7.3.2 Information elements

Change Table 7-26 caption as follows:

Table 7-26—Element Ids IDs
CID# 12

7.3.2.26 Vendor Specific information element

Change 7.3.2.26 as follows:
The Vendor Specific information element is used to carry information not defined in this standard within a single defined format, so that reserved information element IDs are not usurped for nonstandard purposes and so that interoperability is more easily achieved in the presence of nonstandard information. The information element is in the format shown in Figure 7-75 and requires that the first 3 or more octets of the information field contain the OUI of identify the entity that has defined the content of the particular Vendor Specific information element. The length of the information field (n) is constrained by 3 length Organization Identifier) < n < 255. The OUI field shall be a public OUI assigned by the IEEE. It is 3 octets in length.  The length of the vendor specific content is n-3 j n-3j octets, where j is the length of the Organization Identifier field as described in 7.3.1.31.
CID# 15
9.9.1.2 EDCA TXOPs

Insert the following text at the end of the second paragraph of 9.9.1.2 after NOTE 3:
CID# 22
11.20 STAs communicating data frames outside the context of a BSS

Change bullet a) as follows:

a)  Synchronization, authentication, and association as defined in Clause 11.1 and Clause 11.3 are not used. The STA may send management frames of subtypes Action and Timing Advertisement.
CID# 28
A.4.4.1 MAC protocol capabilities

Insert these entries in A.4.4.1:
	Item
	Protocol capability
	References
	Status
	Support

	PC1.1a
	No Authentication state or Association

	5.7.6, 5.7.7, 8.1
5.2.10, 5.3.1, 11.3
	CF2.1:M
	Yes []No[] N/A []


4. Motion (if technical and/or significant):

(And instructions to the editor.)
Move to accept the Recommended Resolutions to these comments and the recommended changes to P802.11p  noted above and instruct the editor to make these changes to P802.11p.
Motion by: ___Francois Y. Simon _________________Date: ___________
Second:  ______________________

	Approve:
	Disapprove:
	Abstain:
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Abstract


This document addresses comments received for TGp Letter Ballot 154. These resolutions are provided for consideration for comments that may be received in TGp’s initial Sponsor Ballot.  The comment numbers were from LB 154; however, these numbers no longer apply.  
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